UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI

Shared Decision Making in Postmenopausal Women Through Patient Portals MILLER SCHOOL
: 7 : of MEDICINE
Avi Lambal, Orlando Gomez-Marin, MSc, PhD 2, Stuti Dang, MD, MPH 23
Flint Hill School, Oakton, Virginia 1 University of Miami, Miller School of Medicine,2 Miami VA Healthcare System - Geriatric Research Education and Clinical Center3 M
_ _ _ o . _ _ , _ » Survey respondents included 56 women (completed pre- and post), mean age Completely Strongly | Somewhat | Somewhat | Strongly | Completely
- Peri- and postmenopausal women could benefit from improved shared decision making (SDM) with their provider regarding 53 = 4; 75% Non-Hispanic, 25% Hispanic; 44% White, 44% Black: and 92% Disagree Disagree Disagree Agree Agree Agree
menopause. with at ’Ieast some college éducation. ' ’ ’ The material made it clear that a decision needs to be made.
- Shared decision making is a collaborative process that allows patients and their providers to make health care decisions taking into . Al the women reportedgprevious computer, Internet, and search engine use 3 (3.9%) 2 (2.6%) 1(1.3%) |12 (15.6%) |30 (39.0%) | 25 (32.5%)
account the best clinical evidence and patients’ values and preferences. . Of the 140 who received weekly messages, 13 to 91 read their messages, The material told me that there are different options for treating my medical condition.
* This project assessed the feasibility of the Veterans Health Administration’s patient portal “My HealtheVet” (MHV) as an educational while 5 to 15 responded 1 (1.3%) 3 (3.9%) 3(3.9%) | 8(10.4%) |30 (39.0%) | 30 (39.0%)
platform for women Veterans with menopause and assess its impact on menopause knowledge and SDM. « Overall 10,587 messages were sent out and 673 were received. The material precisely explained the advantages/disadvantages of treatment.
1 (1.3%) 1 (1.3%) 4(5.2%) | 9(11.7%) |34 (44.2%) | 26 (33.8%)
- Self-rated knowledge about menopause was measured on a 1-10 Likert scale; The material helped me understand all the information
average score before participation was 5, after participating average score 2 (2.6%) 1(1.3%) | 1(1.3%) | 11(14.3%) |29 (37.7%) | 31 (40.3%)
increased to 8. M - -
: : : y doctor asked me which treatment option | prefer.
- We enrolled 140 women, ages 45-60, from the Miami Veteran Affairs Healthcare System. . Menopause knowledge was testing using a 18-item true-false; 31 (55.4%) 21 (27.3%) 6 (7.8%) | 8(10.4%) |16 (20.8%) | 6 (7.8%) | 14 (18.2%)

- We implemented an educational intervention about communicating with their providers, menopause, and menopause associated
symptoms and their treatment.

- Participants also received the Women’s Health Questionnaire (WHQ) monthly about their menopause symptom:s.

- The participants’ usage of MHV was tracked using the weekly responses, read receipts, and monthly WHQ.

- After 6-months, participants were surveyed on their SDM experience with their providers using the SDM-9 (Table 2) and
Communicating with providers (Table 3).

. . . ) . o
had an increase in score; average score increased from 81.7% to 87.8%. My doctor and [ thoroughly weighed the different reatment options.

19 (24.7%) 7(9.1%) | 8(10.4%) | 15 (19.5%) |10 (13.0%) | 14 (18.2%)

- Self-reported incidence of SDM during a consultation was collected (Table 2). o T eoloced A feate oo o
« 61% reported that they would definitely use SDM for important health Y EDEIDT ANt [ SEIEEIEt @ HEdTmEnt Opton Igetiet 21 (27.3%) 7 (9.1%) 7(9.1%) | 8(10.4%) |14 (18.2%) | 15 (19.5%)
decisions; 34% probably would.
. 91% felt confident in discussing menopause treatment s with their My doctor and | reached an agreement on how to proceed. 17221%) | 565%) | 701%) | 9@1L7%) |18 (23.4%) | 18 (23.4%)
providers, thereby initiating the process of SDM.

My doctor wanted to know exactly how | wanted to be involved in making the decision.
18 (23.4%) 9(11.7%) | 10 (13.0%) | 11 (14.3%) | 8 (10.4%) | 18 (23.4%)

« Communication with provider data was collected using the Stanford survey

_ , , (Table 3): Table 3. Communication with Providers Questionnaire
Efjucaf('lona_l materials sent to patients - 86% stated that during face-to-face visits they bring a list of question.
IW?? Y V.Ia . mgssaglng « 96% that they ask for further clarification. Always Very Often | Fairly Often | Sometimes Almost Never
*Decision aids shared with patients o th hev di | ol di heir il Never
through EHR prior to visit « 93% that they discuss personal problems regarding their illness. Prepare a list of questions for your doctor. 14 (21%) 7 (11%) 9 (14%) 27 (41%) 4 (6%) 5 (8%)
*Information about SDM sent Initiate Shared Ask questions about the things you don’t understand about your treatment. 33 (50%) 9 (14%) 6 (9%) 15 (23%) 1 (2%) 1 (2%)
10 (LIS (Al s Yis vk Decision Making Table 1. Demographic Data (n= 66 ) 5 :
secure messaging iscuss any personal problems that may be related to your illness. 24 (36%) 9 (14%) 10 (15%) 19 (29%) 1(2%) 3 (5%)
Ethnicity (%)
Hispanic 24.6
Non-Hispanic 75.4 CO“CIUSlon
Race (%)
White 43.9 « A need exist for increased communication regarding menopause between patients and providers .
Black 43.9 - Patient portals may be a novel and practical way to enhance women’s knowledge about menopause treatment options to promote
Monitor & Other 12.2 menopause SDM.
Discuss Options Marital Status (%)  Such interventions using patient portals can also foster interactive SDM via use of secure messaging and during clinical visits with providers.
Follow-Up : T : :
Married 33.8 - There are some limitations to the support a patient portal can provide for SDM.
Single 11.5

Divorced 45.3 . .
Other 9.4 Future Direction

Education (%)

« As VHA patient portals use becomes ubiquitous, SDM supported by patient portals should also become a standard of patient care.

Hsl)gr:scch;ggzrcfzsonege Graduate 784?8 « Better incorporation of available patient portals capabilities, including tailored messages, automatic reminders, easier documentation,
ePatients recommended to Graduate School 17 3 and educational tools, could feasibly achieve more widespread SDM.
Make a Decision discuss information with their Income Status (%) - Further studies are needed on how to best harness patient portals’ potential on SDM.
*Menopausal symptoms tracked using provider if there are any Less than 10.000 50
Women’s Health Questionnaire through | concerns 10.00119 959 158
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